

634 State Road 19 PO Box 37, Marshall, WI 53559 www.townofmedina.org

ORDINANCE AMENDING EXISTING TOWN ORDINANCE 91-05 PROVISIONAL OPERATORS LICENSE

THE TOWN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWN OF MEDINA, DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1:

Ordinance 91-05 Provisional Operators License of the Town of Medina is hereby amended to read as follows:

- 1. AUTHORITY: Pursuant to s. 125.17(5)(a)1., Wis. Stats., the Town of Medina, Dane County, Wisconsin, desires to establish standards under which provisional operator's licenses may be issued.
- 2. ELIGIBILITY. A person who has applied for an operator's license may apply for a provisional operator's license provided the applicant is 18 years of age and has provided proof of enrollment in or completion of the responsible beverage training course required under s. 125.17(6), Wis. Stats.
- 3. APPLICATION. Application for a provisional operator's license shall be made to the Town Clerk on such form designated by the Clerk and shall be accompanied by the fee set forth in paragraph 7 below.
- 4. CLERK OR DESIGNEE AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE: A Provisional Operator's License may be issued to an applicant by the Town Clerk or the Clerk's designee upon written application, subject to the provisions of this ordinance. The Town Board shall review the issuance of any such Provisional Operator's license at the next regularly scheduled town board meeting, reserving final approval authority on whether the Regular Operator's License should be issued.
- 5. STANDARD: No Provisional Operator's License shall be granted if the applicant has been denied an Operator's License by the Town Board; the applicant has provided false information on his/her application; or if the applicant, pursuant to s. 111.321, 111.322 and 111.335, Wis. Stats., has an arrest or conviction record substantially related to the alcohol licensing activity.
- 6. TERM. The Provisional Operator's License shall expire sixty (60) days from the date of issuance, or when the Operator License issued by another municipal governing body has expired, or when a Regular Operator's License is authorized by the town board, whichever is sooner.



634 State Road 19 PO Box 37, Marshall, WI 53559 www.townofmedina.org

7. FEES. The fee for a provisional operator's license is \$15 (not to exceed \$15 pursuant to s. 125.17(5)(c), Wis. Stat.).

8. REVOCATION:

- a. The Town Clerk shall immediately revoke the Provisional Operator's License if the holder fails to successfully complete the responsible beverage server course required under s. 125.17(6), Wis. Stats.
- b. The Town Clerk shall immediately revoke the Provisional Operator's License if it is discovered that the holder of the license made a false statement on the application for the Provisional License.
- c. The town clerk shall revoke the Provisional Operator's License if the Town Board denies the applicant's application for an Operator's License.
- d. The Town Clerk shall revoke the Provisional Operator's License if the Town Board discovers that the Operator License issued by another Wisconsin municipality is not valid.

Revocation of the Provisional Operator's License shall become effective upon the mailing or delivery of the notice of revocation by the Town Clerk. Any notice mailed in this ordinance is sufficient if mailed via first class mail to the last known address of the licensee, in an envelope containing the return address of the Town Clerk.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: All ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with or contravening the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed, specifically Town Ordinance 91-05.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and posting as provided by law. [This ordinance must be posted in three places within the town within 30 days of adoption pursuant to s.60.80, Wis. Stat. and chapter 985 Wis. Stats.]